

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2021

BRANDON JOSHUA BAILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to Florida's First District Court of Appeal

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA J. YEARY
Public Defender
Second Judicial Circuit of Florida

GLEN P. GIFFORD
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Bailey
Member of the Bar of this Court
Second Judicial Circuit of Florida
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 606-8500
victor.holder@flpd2.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. Florida violated Bailey's Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment rights when police acquired without a warrant the historical GPS location records for the vehicle he was driving and then used the GPS records and resulting evidence against him at trial.....	19
II. Florida violated Bailey's Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment rights when police searched his cellular phone records based on an invalid warrant	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 311 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	5, 18-20, 23
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	17, 19-28
<u>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</u> , 142 N.E. 3d 1090 (Mass. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	26
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	28
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	28, 29
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18, 19
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	25
<u>United States v. Diggs</u> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	23, 24
<u>United States v. Griffin</u> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17, 21-25
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	17, 19-24, 28
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	29
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	24, 25

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	6, 17, 19, 20, 23, 25, 27, 28
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	6, 19, 27, 28
